

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the investment properties which have been measured at fair values.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2012.

The significant accounting policies and presentation adopted by the Group in these interim financial statements are consistent with those of the Group's consolidated audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, except for the adoption of the following Financial Reporting Standards (FRS), Issues Committee (IC) Interpretations and amendments to FRS and IC Interpretations which are relevant to the Group's operations with:-

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012:

FRS 101	Presentations of Items of Other Comprehensive Income (Amendments to FRS 101)
---------	--

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013:

Amendments to FRS 101	Presentations of Financial Statements (Improvements to FRSs (2012))
-----------------------	---

FRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
--------	-----------------------------------

FRS 11	Joint Arrangements
--------	--------------------

FRS 12	Disclosure of interests in Other Entities
--------	---

FRS 13	Fair Value Measurements
--------	-------------------------

FRS 119	Employee Benefits
---------	-------------------

FRS 127	Separate Financial Statements
---------	-------------------------------

FRS 128	Investments in Associate and Joint Ventures
---------	---

Amendments to IC Interpretation 2 Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments (Improvements to FRSs (2012))

IC Interpretation 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine

Amendments to FRS 7	Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
---------------------	---

Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards - Government Loans
Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards - (Improvements to FRSs (2012))
Amendments to FRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment (Improvements to FRSs (2012))
Amendments to FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation (Improvements to FRSs (2012))
Amendments to FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting (Improvements to FRSs (2012))
Amendments to FRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to FRS 11	Joint Arrangements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to FRS 12	Disclosure of interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance
Amendments to FRS 132	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 127	Investment Entities
FRS 9	Financial Instruments

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture (MFRS 141) and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (IC 15), including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called 'Transitioning Entities'). Transitioning Entities will be allowed to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework for two years.

On 7 August 2013, MASB has announced to allow Transitioning Entities to defer the adoption of the MFRS Framework for an additional one year. Consequently, adoption of the MFRS Framework by Transitioning Entities will be mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015.

The Group falls within the scope definition of Transitioning Entities and has opted to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework. Accordingly, the Group will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2015.

2. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 was not qualified.

3. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The segment revenues and segment results for business segments for the current financial period to date are as follows: -

	Property Development RM'000	Property Investment RM'000	Car Park Operator RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
REVENUE						
External sales:						
-Sales of properties	550,980	-	-	-	-	550,980
-Rental income	-	64,283	-	-	-	64,283
-Car park management income	-	-	2,448	-	-	2,448
-Others	-	7,649	-	-	-	7,649
-Hotel and food and beverage	-	62,796	-	-	-	62,796
Inter-segment sales	-	120	-	10,355	(10,475)	-
Total	550,980	134,848	2,448	10,355	(10,475)	668,156
OTHER INCOME						
Interest income	1,678	166	-	2	-	1,846
Inter-Co Interest	1,490	16	-	5,202	(6,708)	-
Rental income	4,061*	300	-	-	(420)	3,941
Others	677	559	-	-	-	1,236
Total	7,906	1,041	-	5,204	(7,128)	7,023
RESULTS						
Segment results	184,820	75,424	1,976	10,291	(15,557)	256,954
Finance cost						(10,036)
Profit before tax						246,918
Taxation						(74,524)
Net profit for the Period						172,394

Segmental reporting by geographical segments has not been prepared as all activities of the Group's operations are carried out within Malaysia.

Note: * Rental income arising from letting of vacant undeveloped land and unsold inventory.

4. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE AND AMOUNTS

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the financial quarter ended 31 December 2013 that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence except for the loss arising from fair value adjustment of RM9.4 million on investment properties and provision of deferred taxation for RPGT of approximately RM13 million.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results.

6. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The business operations of the Group were not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors in the current quarter.

7. DIVIDENDS PAID

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter.

8. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

The value of the investment properties have been adjusted to fair value at the end of the financial year ended 31 December 2013.

9. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter.

10. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter.

11. COMMITMENT

The amount of commitment not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 December 2013 is as follow:

	RM
<u>Approved and contracted for:</u>	
Acquisition of land	<u>56,535,000</u>

12. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last audited Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2012.

13. RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The significant recurrent related party transactions for the financial period were summarized as follow:-

<u>Group</u>	<u>RM</u>
<u>Rental received from:</u>	
Bestari Bestmart Sdn Bhd	1,602,000
Harapan Terang Motor Sdn Bhd	20,400
<u>Purchases from :</u>	
Harapan Terang Motor Sdn Bhd	83,423
Wawasan Batu-Bata Sdn Bhd	9,797,200
Bintang-Bintang Sdn Bhd	510,000
<u>Professional fee pay to:</u>	
YK Chin	21,710

14. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period which have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period under review except that the Company had on 7 January 2014, the Group incorporated a subsidiary company, KSL Medini Development Sdn Bhd with an issued and paid-up share capital of RM 3-00 comprising three (3) Ordinary Shares of RM 1-00 each, and an authorised share capital of RM400,000-00 comprising 400,000 Ordinary Shares of RM 1-00 each.

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

15. PERFORMANCE REVIEW

The Group has registered revenue and profit before taxation of RM122.2 million and RM4.5 million respectively for the current quarter ended 31 December 2013. This represents a decrease of approximately 3% and 91% respectively over the results achieved in the preceding corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2012.

The decrease in profit before taxation for the current quarter was mainly due to the following:

1. the loss arising from fair value adjustment of RM9.4 million on investment properties ; and
2. provision of deferred taxation for RPGT of approximately RM13 million.

The current quarter's performance is explained in the detailed financial analysis below:

	Fourth Quarter Ended 31.12.13 RM'000	Fourth Quarter Ended 31.12.12 RM'000	Variances Increase/ (Decrease) RM'000	%
Revenue	122,237	126,241	(4,004)	(3)
Cost of sales	65,518	51,993	13,525	26
Other income	2,319	5,474**	(3,155)	(58)
Selling and marketing expenses	7,775	3,568	4,207	118
Administrative expenses	35,630	26,192	9,438	36
Other expenses	8,866*	7	8,859	126,557
Finance costs	2,284	2,283	(1)	(0)
Profit before taxation	4,483	47,672	(43,189)	(91)

<i>*Net loss in fair value adjustment</i>	8,863	-
<i>**Net gain in fair value adjustment</i>	-	2,500

16. COMMENT ON MATERIAL CHANGE IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

The Group's profit before taxation for the quarter under review was approximately 95% lower than the results registered in the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 September 2013. This was mainly due to the following:

1. the loss arising from fair value adjustment of RM9.4 million on investment properties ; and

Besides, the Group is in the midst of developing the land held in Klang and is expected to anticipate a gross development value of RM2.5 billion with five (5) main development phases. The site is strategically located along Jalan Klang-Banting and is 15 minute drive from the Klang town centre. This mixed development project is expected to entail thousands of units of residential and commercial properties. The project is anticipated to be a success and provides impetus for the Group's future earnings growth.

In line with the Group's confidence in the high-end property market and the proven success of the Group in its maiden integrated commercial project, namely KSL City in Johor Bahru, the Group is gradually moving up the value chain by going from medium to high-end property development. Forging ahead, the Group has planned to further venture into another high-end property residential project within the Golden Triangle of Kuala Lumpur. This project will be named Madge 18 and is strategically located at Jalan Madge off Jalan U-Thant, Ampang Hilir, around the U-Thant Embassy area. Madge 18 is designed to be a 10-storey high-end residence with a potential gross development value of RM160 million.

Besides property development activities, the Group continues to pursue selective investments in order to enhance its portfolio quality and diversity, and to generate stable, predictable returns for shareholders. Currently, the Group has investment properties including hotel and mall operation that are contributing millions of annual rental income. Going forward, the Group is strongly confident that with favourable market conditions, continuous management effort and innovative promotions and marketing campaigns, KSL City Mall, hotel and other investment properties will continue to generate attractive recurring revenue.

Above all, the Group is committed to operational efficiency enhancement and good risk management and corporate governance practices. Strategic initiatives are in motion to improve pricing and marketing strategies as well as product development and innovation, reduce operational costs, improve cash flow and ensure better returns moving forward, across all operational divisions. Internal support system is continuously monitored and improved to provide the efficiency and effectiveness necessary to deliver consistent performance.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, with diligent development planning and introduction of various business improvement initiatives coupled with the favourable industry outlook, the prospects of the Group remains bright.

18. PROFIT FORECAST

Not applicable

19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Current Quarter Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000	Financial Period Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000
Malaysian income tax	3,295	62,703
Over provision taxation	(20)	212
Deferred tax	11,750	11,609
Total Income Tax Expense	15,025	74,524

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group is as follow:

	Current Quarter Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000	Financial Period Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000
Profit before taxation	4,483	246,918
Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 25%	1,121	61,730
Utilisation of capital and Industrial Building allowance	(1,664)	(5,021)
Deferred tax recognised for RPGT	12,482	12,482
Net of losses & expenses not deductible for tax purposes	3,086	5,333
Tax expense	15,025	74,524

20. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL ANNOUNCED

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed during the period under review.

21. BORROWINGS

	As at 31.12.2013 RM'000	As at 31.12.2012 RM'000
<u>Short term borrowings (Secured)</u>		
Bank overdrafts	13,992	14,125
Bankers' acceptance	26,000	26,700
Revolving credit	5,184	5,184
Term loan	36,591	34,253
Hire Purchase	-	86
	<u>81,767</u>	<u>80,348</u>
<u>Long term borrowings (Secured)</u>		
Revolving credit	7,740	12,924
Term loan	101,041	136,708
	<u>108,781</u>	<u>149,632</u>
<u>Total Borrowings</u>		
Bank overdrafts	13,992	14,125
Bankers' acceptance	26,000	26,700
Revolving credit	12,924	18,108
Term loan	137,632	170,961
Hire Purchase	-	86
	<u>190,548</u>	<u>229,980</u>

All of the above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

22. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation since the date of the last Audited Statement of Financial Position ended 31 December 2012.

23. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared or approved for the financial period ended 31 December 2013.

24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(b) BASIC

Basic earning per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, excluding treasury shares held by the Group.

	Current Quarter Ended 31.12.13 RM'000	Financial Period Ended 31.12.13 RM'000
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	(10,542)	172,394
Issued ordinary shares as at beginning of the period	386,406	386,406
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	386,406	386,406
	Sen	Sen
Basic earnings per share	<u>(2.73)</u>	<u>44.61</u>

(b) DILUTED

	Current Quarter Ended 31.12.13 RM'000	Financial Period Ended 31.12.13 RM'000
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	(10,542)	172,394
Issued ordinary shares as at beginning of the period	386,406	386,406
Adjustment for effect of dilution on Warrants issued	<u>22,712</u>	<u>18,639</u>
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable	<u>409,118</u>	<u>405,045</u>
	Sen	Sen
Diluted earnings per share	<u>(2.58)</u>	<u>42.56</u>

25. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation is arrived at after crediting/(charging) the following income/(expenses):

	3 Months Ended 31.12.13 RM'000	Year-to-date Ended 31.12.13 RM'000
(a) Interest income	829	1,847
(b) Other income including investment income	1,492	5,178
(c) Interest expense	(2,025)	(9,052)
(d) Depreciation and amortisation	(8,075)	(10,678)
(e) Provision for and write off of receivables	-	-
(f) Provision for and write off of inventories	-	-
(g) Gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investment properties	-	-
(h) Impairment of assets	-	-
(i) Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	-	-
(j) Gain/(loss) on derivatives	-	-
(k) Exceptional items/ Net loss in FV adjustment	(8,863)	(8,863)

26. REALISED AND UNREALISED RETAINED EARNINGS

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits, pursuant to the directive of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements is as follows:-

	As at 31.12.2013 RM'000	As at 31.12.2012 RM'000
The retained earnings of the Group:-		
- Realised	967,290	760,351
- Unrealised	120,495	153,196
	<u>1,087,785</u>	<u>913,547</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(61,698)	(62,262)
Total Group retained earnings as per Consolidated accounts	<u>1,026,087</u>	<u>851,285</u>

27. AUTHORITY FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors passed at the Board of Directors' Meeting held on 26 February 2014.

On Behalf of the Board
KSL Holdings Berhad

Khoo Cheng Hai @ Ku Cheng Hai
Group Managing Director